

# Bulevirtide Acetate

## Adjudication Guideline

**Rule Category:**  
Pharmaceutical

**Ref: No:**  
2024-PH-0036

**Version Control:**  
Version No.1.0

**Effective Date:**  
15/04/2024

**Revision Date:**  
15/04/2025

**Approved by:**  
Daman

**Responsible:**  
Medical Standards  
& Research

**Related Adjudication  
Guidelines:**  
N/A

## Table of Contents

1.	Abstract .....	3
1.1	For Members.....	3
1.2	For Medical Professionals.....	3
2.	Scope .....	3
3.	Adjudication Policy.....	4
3.1	Eligibility / Coverage Criteria.....	4
3.2	Requirements for Coverage .....	5
3.3	Non-Coverage.....	6
3.4	Payment and Coding Rules .....	6
4.	Denial Codes.....	6
5.	Appendices .....	7
5.1	References .....	7
5.2	Revision History .....	7

## 1. Abstract

### 1.1 For Members

Bulevirtide is indicated for the treatment of chronic hepatitis delta virus (HDV) infection in plasma or (serum) HDV-RNA positive adult patients with compensated liver disease.

### 1.2 For Medical Professionals

Bulevirtide acetate is an antiviral medication for the treatment of chronic hepatitis D (in the presence of hepatitis B). Bulevirtide works by attaching to and blocking a receptor (target) through which the hepatitis delta and hepatitis B viruses enter liver cells. By blocking the entry of the virus into the cells, it limits the ability of HDV to replicate and its effects in the body, reducing symptoms of the disease.

#### Dosage and Administration

- Recommended dosage: 2 mg once daily (every 24 hours  $\pm$  4 hours) by subcutaneous injection.
- It can be given as monotherapy or in co-administration with a nucleoside/nucleotide analogue for treatment of underlying hepatitis B virus (HBV) infection.

#### Missed dose

- If an injection has been omitted and less than 4 hours have elapsed since the scheduled time, the injection must be performed as soon as possible.
- If an injection has been missed and more than 4 hours have elapsed since the scheduled time, the missed dose should not be administered. The next injection will take place according to the usual schedule (injection of the prescribed dose without doubling), at the appointed time the next day.

## 2. Scope

This Adjudication Rule highlights the coverage and payment requirements by Daman as per policy terms and conditions for Bulevirtide. It also highlights the medical criteria for coverage and re-fill.

## 3. Adjudication Policy

### 3.1 Eligibility / Coverage Criteria

- It is intended for use under the guidance of a healthcare provider.
- Patient should have no prior history of anaphylaxis, to other agents, such as foods, drugs, biologics, etc. including Bulevirtide.
- Bulevirtide is recommended only for adults.
- Bulevirtide is covered only in policies where all hepatitis treatments are covered (Premium and Thiqa).

### Initial Approval Criteria

#### Chronic Hepatitis D Infection including all criteria below:

- Diagnosis of chronic HDV infection as evidenced by detectable serum HDV RNA levels by quantitative assay in the last 6 months.
- Two elevated alanine transaminase (ALT) lab values within the past 12 months ( $\geq 70$  IU/L for men,  $\geq 50$  IU/L for women)
- Child-Pugh hepatic insufficiency score  $< 7$  (Child-Pugh Class A)
- No previous (within the last 2 years) or current decompensated liver disease, including coagulopathy, hepatic encephalopathy.
- Dose does not exceed 2 mg (1 vial) per day.

### Continued Therapy

- Member is responding positively to therapy as evidenced by both of the following.
- A reduction in HDV RNA levels or undetectable HDV RNA levels by quantitative assay.
- Child-Pugh hepatic insufficiency score  $< 7$  (Child-Pugh Class A).
- A reduction or normalization ( $\leq 35$  IU/L for men,  $\leq 25$  IU/L for women) of ALT lab values
- If request is for a dose increase, new dose does not exceed 2 mg (1 vial) per day.

### 3.2 Requirements for Coverage

- Failure to submit the medical reports upon request or when requesting a clinical history, indication for the need for refill will result in rejection of claim.
- Kindly code the ICD-10 and the drug codes to the highest level of specificity.
- Bulevirtide has plan-wise coverage and can be billed based on medical necessity.
- Bulevirtide is covered only in policies where all hepatitis treatments are covered (Premium and Thiqa).
- Eligible clinician specialities are as follows:

Eligible Specialities
Gastroenterology
Tropical Medicine/Gastroenterology and Hepatology
Internal Medicine
Haematology
Tropical Medicine
Infectious Diseases

### 3.3 Non-Coverage

- Not covered for Visitor plan and Basic plan.
- For less than 17 years of age.
- Ineligible ordering or prescribing clinicians.
- Not covered for patients with non-compensated Liver disease
- For Enhanced plans, Hepatitis D as a standalone diagnosis is not covered except Premier plan. If the drug has a direct impact on Hepatitis B treatment , then it is covered as per the benefit of Viral hepatitis on the schedule of benefits.

### 3.4 Payment and Coding Rules

- Kindly apply regulator payment rules and regulations and relevant coding manuals for ICD, Drugs.

## 4. Denial Codes

Regulator denial codes with description are elaborated for reference. These are specialized codes directed by regulator, that explains the reason of rejection of the service by Daman to the providers.

Code	Code Description
CODE-014	Activity/diagnosis is inconsistent with the patient's age/gender
MNEC-005	Service/supply may be appropriate, but too frequent
CODE-010	Activity/diagnosis inconsistent with clinician specialty
MNEC-004	Service is not clinically indicated based on good clinical practice, without additional supporting diagnoses/activities
AUTH-001	Prior approval is required and was not obtained

## 5. Appendices

### 5.1 References

<https://www.ema.europa.eu/en/medicines/human/EPAR/hepcludex>

<https://www.medicines.org.uk/emc/product/13482/smpc#gref>

[Hepcludex, INN-bulevirtide \(europa.eu\)](#)

### 5.2 Revision History

Date	Change(s)
01.04.2024	New version

#### Disclaimer

By accessing these Daman Adjudication Guidelines, you acknowledge that you have read and understood the terms of use set out in the disclaimer below:

The information contained in this Adjudication Guideline is intended to outline the procedures of adjudication of medical claims as applied by the National Health Insurance Company – Daman PJSC (hereinafter "Daman"). The Adjudication Guideline is not intended to be comprehensive, should not be used as treatment guidelines and should only be used for the purpose of reference or guidance through adjudication procedures and shall not be construed as conclusive. Daman in no way interferes with the treatment of patient and will not bear any responsibility for treatment decisions interpreted through Daman Adjudication Guideline. Treatment of patient is and remains at all times the sole responsibility of the treating Healthcare Provider. This Adjudication Guideline does not grant any rights or impose obligations on Daman. The Adjudication Guideline and all of the information it contains are provided "as is" without warranties of any kind, whether express or implied which are hereby expressly disclaimed. Under no circumstances will Daman be liable to any person or business entity for any direct, indirect, special, incidental, consequential, or other damages arising out of any use of, access to, or inability to use or access to, or reliance on this Adjudication Guideline including but without limitation to, any loss of profits, business interruption, or loss of programs or information, even if Daman has been specifically advised of the possibility of such damages. Daman also disclaims all liability for any material contained in other websites linked to Daman website. This Adjudication Guideline is subject to the laws, decrees, circulars and regulations of Abu Dhabi and UAE. Any information provided herein is general and is not intended to replace or supersede any laws or regulations related to the Adjudication Guideline as enforced in the UAE issued by any governmental entity or regulatory authority, or any other written document governing the relationship between Daman and its contracting parties.

This Adjudication Guideline is developed by Daman and is the property of Daman and may not be copied, reproduced, distributed or displayed by any third party without Daman's express written consent. This Adjudication Guideline incorporates the Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®), which is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association ("AMA") and the CPT codes and descriptions belong to the AMA. Daman reserves the right to modify, alter, amend, or obsolete the Adjudication Guideline at any time by providing one-month prior notice.